ity price and interest rate risk exposures. The Schaltbau Group does not
hold derivative financial instruments for speculative purposes nor does
it issue such instruments.

Currency risks

At 31 December 2019, forward currency contracts entered into with
banks totalled kUSD 1,140 and kGBP 2,415. At the end of the previous
fiscal year, forward currency contracts were in place for kUSD 2,421,
kCNY 25,500 and kPLN 14,000. At both year-ends, the forward cur-
rency contracts had a maximum remaining term of twelve months.
Hedge accounting was not applied to forward currency contracts in
either the fiscal year 2019 or 2018.

Of the Group’s trade accounts receivable, 54.6% (2018: 71.0%) are
denominated in EUR, 22.9% (2018: 15.4%) in CNY and 12.1% in PLN.
Currency sensitivity for the trade accounts receivables in foreign cur-
rency and derivate instruments is shown in the following tables.

If the euro as a functional currency had revalued or depreciated by 10%
compared to the other currencies, the following effects would have had
an impact on earnings after taxes in relation to the currency relations
mentioned below, but no effects on equity:
 
The impact on earnings is as follows:

2019 2018
Currency sensitivity
€k

Euro appreciation
+10%

Euro devaluation
-10%

Euro appreciation
+10%

Euro devaluation
-10%

EUR / USD -60 60 25 -25

EUR / CNY 4 -4 3 -3

EUR / GBP -2 2 0 0

The following table shows currency sensitivity in 2018 for financial
instruments classified as available-for-sale.

Currency sensitivity
€k

Euro appreciation
+10%

Euro devaluation
-10%

EUR / USD 30 -30

EUR / GBP -132 132

Commodity price risks

Price risks also arise for the Schaltbau Group in connection with the pro-
curement of raw materials for the manufacture of its products. Schalt-
bau uses silver and gold in the production of some its products. The risk
of price changes depends, among other things, on the following factors:
– �Inflation
– �Interest rates
– �Stock markets
– �Geopolitical factors
– �The US dollar exchange rate
– �Oil prices

No commodity swaps were in place with banks for gold and silver at 31
December 2019. In the previous fiscal year, the value of silver and gold
purchases hedged totalled kEUR 1,489 and kEUR 1,113 respectively.

The following table shows the change in value of commodity swaps in
the event of a 10% change the price of gold or silver as at 31 December
2018.

Sensitivity  2018
€k +10% -10%

Forward commodity transaction (gold) 105 -105

Forward commodity transaction (silver) 144 -144

145
Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

Financial statementsTo our shareholders On the move Supervisory Board Combined company and
Group management report

Interest rate risks

In addition, the Schaltbau Group is exposed to interest rate risks from
variable-interest financial assets and liabilities.

In order to hedge the interest rate risk arising from the Syndicated Credit
Agreement, interest rate swaps with a nominal amount of kEUR 30,000
(2018: kEUR 6,000) was in place at the end of the reporting period. The
interest rate swaps entered into in 2019 contain an interest rate floor of
0.00% on the receiver side.

Hedge accounting was not applied in the fiscal year 2019, whereas in
the previous fiscal year the interest rate swaps were designated as part
of a hedging relationship.

A change in the interest rate of plus or minus 100 basis points (i.e. a
change of 1% in the interest rate), would have the following impact on
the balance sheet at 31 December 2019 (assuming that there would be
no other changes to balances of cash at, and liabilities to, banks and to
other financial liabilities during the period under review). The interest
rates shown are weighted interest rates.

+ 100 basis points - 100 basis points

€k
Balance at 31.12.2019 Fair value Interest rate Fair value GuV Equity impact Fair value

Income state-
ment impact Equity impact

Interest rate swap -25 0.17 1,272 1,272 0 66 -66 0

Bank interest -468 468

Sundry other interest -11 11

Total CF sensitivity 793 413

Balance at 31.12.2018

Interest rate swap -140 4.37 15 0 11 -16 0 -11

Bank interest -188 188

Sundry other interest -7 7

Total CF sensitivity -135 135

In the fiscal year 2018, the impact of the interest rate swap on the net
assets, financial position and results of operations of the Group was as
follows:

Interest rate swap
€k 2018

Carrying amount (balance sheet line item: Other liabilities) -140

Nominal amount 6,000

Maturity 28 June 2019

Hedge ratio 1:1

Change in the fair value of outstanding hedging instruments since 1 January, as used to determine ineffectiveness 282

Change in the fair value of the hedged item, as used to determine the effectiveness of hedging relationships 315

Weighted average hedging rate during fiscal year Fixed interest rate 4.34